
 

BOROUGH OF PEAPACK AND GLADSTONE 
SOMERSET COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 1154-2025 

 
PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF PEAPACK AND 
GLADSTONE, IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING $876,510.00 
IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, $419,000.00 IN THE OPEN SPACE TRUST AND $226,800.00 IN 
THE SEWER CAPITAL FUND THEREFORE FROM VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE BOROUGH 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF PEAPACK AND GLADSTONE, 
IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1 The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized 
as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Borough of Peapack and Gladstone, in 
the County of Somerset, New Jersey.  For the said improvement or purpose stated in said Section 
2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $1,295,510.00 in the General Capital Fund, to the 
extent of $876,510.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund, (CIF) $419,000.00 from the Open 
Space and Recreation Trust Fund (OSRTF) and hereby appropriated the sum of $226,800.00 in 
the Sewer Capital Fund to the extent of$226,800.00 from the Sewer Capital Fund (SCF).  
 

Section 2 The improvement hereby authorized and the several purposes for the financing 
of which the appropriation is made as provided in Section 1 of this Ordinance are as follows: 

(a) $99,500.00 (CIF) the improvement of various roads including but not limited to Mosle 
Rd., St. Bernards Rd. and Brynwood in and by the Borough.  Said Improvement shall 
include reconstruction, surfacing or resurfacing the roadway to the extent of Class B 
construction, together with studies, curbing, structures, storm water drainage, catch 
basins, milling, equipment, work and materials necessary therefore or incidental 
thereto  

(b) $210,392.00 (CIF) Municipal Building Roof- Phase 2- (Gym, Police) 
(c) $441,618.00 (CIF) Emergency Services Equipment (Fire Truck/Radios) 
(d) $125,000.00 (CIF) Replacement Windows Borough Hall 
(e) $100,000.00 (OSRTF) Tennis Courts 
(f) $19,000.00 (OSRTF) Becker Gym Improvements 
(g) $300,000.00 (OSRTF) Park House 
(h) $136,800.00 (SCF) Manhole & Pipe Lining 
(i) $90,000.00 (SCF) Treatment Facility Upgrade- Borough Portion  

 
All work shall be performed according to plans and specifications therefor on file or to be filed in 
the office of the Borough Clerk and hereby approved. 
 



Section 3 The Capital Budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the 
provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions 
promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget or 
temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local 
Government Services, are on file with the Borough Clerk and are available for public inspection. 
 

Section 4 This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption, as provided by law. 
 
 

Introduced: April 15, 2025 
 
Introduced Seconded Borough Council  Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

   Jamie Murphy       
    Eric L. Quartello       
  Sergio Silva        

   Julie Sueta      
   John Sweeney        
  Jill Weible     
 
Adopted:     
 
Introduced Seconded Borough Council  Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

   Jamie Murphy       
    Eric L. Quartello       
  Sergio Silva        
    Julie Sueta      

  John Sweeney        
  Jill Weible     

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
    ________________________________              __________________________ 
              NANCY A. BRETZGER      MARK A. CORIGLIANO 
                BOROUGH CLERK                MAYOR 
 


